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- NOTICE OF CLAIM

TO: City Clerk
ATTN: CLAIMS
200 E. Wells St., Room 205
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3567

_ This claim is being presented pursuant to Government Code Section Section

893.80(1).
A NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE CLAIMANT:

Tamara Norwood-Thomas |
Woodland Entertainment Group, LLC : : #

6520 W. Carmen Avenue g
- Milwaukee, WI 53218 ST T
(414) 466-0929 ' : = e =

B. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF CLAIM:

This claim stems from the conduct exhibited by an elected city official. |

- In mid December, I contacted Alderman Davis. We finally connected in Jamjary.

On November 13, 2006, I applied for the Class B - Tavern license. I completed
the application in it's entirely. The location that I was seeking the liquor license
for is 5950 N. 76™ Street. This location is the former Jimbo's Pizza, which had a
Class B - liquor license for 32 years. Renewal was not sought because the
businiess closed July 2006. There had been no major concerns that would have
caused a denial for the license. :

I was seeking to open the business as a casual sit down restaurant, as it had
previously been. I would continue to use the bar that had been in the location
for years. My only change was in the acquisition of the obagL y 3

My hopes were to have a small banquet room and possible 5; ¥
patrons. : P %/ T,

At the time of application, I was forthright with this ir'#&?m;;on._
on the application. I inquired as to when would be the Lics,
was told that there would be none in December. But hope
could be on the schedule.

A meeting was scheduled for Wednesday January 17, 2007. I met with Alderman
Davis. At the meeting, we briefly discussed the plan of operation. I brought with
me as requested a 1-page sheet that showcased our plan of operation, menu



and possible activities. The alderman stated that based on my menu, my
clientele would be different from the former. Alderman Davis did not voice any
serious objections to the application. :

I was told by the Alderman that I needed to contact various individuals — Tyrone
Dumas & Dawn Baker (from the Grantosa Heights Block Ciub), the owner of the
shopping center, the daycare nearby. 1 did all of this and contacted the
Alderman’s office to follow-up about a week later. . '

I had the opportunity to speak to the Alderman; I advised him that I have
completed his requested tasks. I told him that I had the opportunity to speak to
Mr. Dumas and that he was fine with our plan. I stated to him that I spoke to the
shopping center owner and he advised me that he had no problems with our
patrons parking in the lot. It had been assumed that they would park there.

Alderman Davis asked me if I was able to secure a written agreement. I told him
that the shopping center owner stated that he did not have a written agreement
with Jimbo’s and did not feel like this situation warranted one. I also advised him
that the shopping center had no problems with patrons parking in the lot.

Alderman Davis stated that he wanted someone responsible when parking
problems arose. I stated that if I needed I would make an agreement with him
(the Alderman) personally that if my patrons caused problems or damage. I
would be responsible. The Aiderman stated that he would not move forward on

this issue.

During the weeks of January 29 and February 4, I attempted to foliow up with
the Alderman. I sent the Alderman an e-mail on February 47, 2007. I received
no response. '

On February 7, I spoke to Sherman Morton, Ald. Davis Legislative Aide, he
scheduled an appointment for Monday February 12, 2007 at 1pm. Around 12pm,
I received a call from Mr. Morton stating that he had to cancel my appointment
because there was a conflict on the Alderman’s schedule. I attempted to
reschedule the appointment but was told that I would need to contact the
Alderman. 1 attempted to contact the Alderman for the next 2 weeks. I left
messages but received no return phone calls. 1 sent the Alderman an e-mail but
again received no response. .

On February 24, 2007, I attended the Grantosa Heights Block Club. Alderman
Davis was also in attendance. I presented our plan. I advised the group that we
would keep the charm that Jimbo’s had - keeping it as a neighborhood _
restaurant. But planned to modernize it by trying to keep the restaurant on one
level, adding security cameras, and catering more to the diversity of the



neighborhood. They appeared to like the idea. We talked about the game room
and the additional bathroom that would be added by having the new side. I
‘clarified the fact we would not be a tavern, nightclub, or just a bar. I also
clarified that we were not seeking a Cabaret license but the same license that
Jimbo held for the last 32 years. Previously, I was advised by Mrs. Baker that
they were told that I was seeking a Cabaret license.

At the meeting, Alderman Davis discussed his objections. He was concerned that
there would be parking issues because I had not secured a written agreement
with the shopping center owner. He stated that he had a problem drug activity -
"We have a problem with drug activity in this neighborhood. I have a problem
with drug activity on 65™ and Carmen. I don't want this to become a source of
drug activity. Soon after that statement, the Alderman left. One of the block club
residents later stated "Just to clarify... "Tamara, you not selling drugs on 65" and

- Carmen?"

After the meeting, I again attempted to contact the Alderman to follow up and
discuss the possibility of getting scheduled. I called Mr. Morton and was advised
me that I would need to contact the Alderman because his scheduled was closed
until the end of March. It was not until March 7", that I was able to talk to the
Alderman.

I started by inviting the Alderman to my location to see what we planned to do.
In that phone conversation, the Alderman stated "You were going to have some
problems." I asked him why. He said that I have been talking to the block clubs
_ in the area and they have problems with your plan. I asked what problems. He
did not tell me what the problems were. I also asked him which block club did
attend so that I could contact them and possibly come and talk to their block
club. He refused and became very defensive. He stated that he would not give
me that information because he did not want to subject them to my phone calls,
At that point, I stated to the Alderman that it would only be fair to advise me of
the block meeting when you are talking about us. So that we have the
opportunity to speak on our behalf. The Alderman told me "Since you fee! so
slighted don't call my cell phone. All your calls need to go through my office”. 1
stated to the Alderman that I have been calling your office phone for weeks. I
have not received any response. You have given me your cell phone number to
contact you. I have no problem with calling your office phone. At that our
conversation ended. I reminded the Alderman that I was also one of his
constituents also. '

After this conversation, I contempt contacting the Common Council President,
but was advised against. I was told by a resident that when you make the
Alderman mad, he'll find away to get back at you.



On March 8™, I submitted a request to remove the Tavern Dance and Billiard Hal!
from our original application. I included this in the original application as the
Billiard Hall and Tavern Dance. We originally planned for 3 pool tables, but
eventually we were told by the amusement dealer that we would only be able to
place 2 in the location. We were seeking the Tavern Dance for the possible
banquet hall. It was our belief it would allow those who rented the banquet hall
to be able to dance. It was never for the restaurant space itself. We removed
this because I found myself not at a point in which to have a banquet hall. I
contacted the Alderman’s office and confirmed with Mr. Morton receipt via fax. I
also sent a copy to the Alderman specifically via e-mail. I never received any
communication back from him in regards to it. ”

And I waited and waited. It was not until March 27™, whén I received a phone
call from Mr. Morton, Alderman Davis's legislative aide, when I received an invite
to a meeting held at Christ Tabernacle Church on March 29",

I attended the meeting thinking that this would be an opportunity for me discuss
our plan with another group of neighbors. What I attended was a lynching. The
first resident that stood up stated "I went around the neighborhood and talked to
residents and they don’t want a tavern in this neighborhood. " Various residents
stood up and again stated we don't want any taverns in our neighborhood. -

I stated to them that I planned a casual sit down restaurant. I even stated that
we would have signature meals, and have a full restaurant menu. I mentioned
some of the items on our menu. I explained to the residents that I was seeking
the same Class B Tavern license that Jimbo’s had for 32 years. I was told that
my patrons would bring problems. I was told that they would start cruising. I
was told that having pool tables would cause gambling. I likened our concept to

~ a Dave and Buster’s establishment, which has an upscale billiard hall and game
room. One resident stated that he would not have a problem with us seeking
liquor license if we were going to be a restaurant. I clarified again to him that we
would be a restaurant. |

The Alderman made a number of statements including saying that our restaurant
would bring in problems. He also stated that we would bring down property
values. The whole meeting seemed as though it had been prepared for the
resident to be adamant against whatever plan I had. He again mentioned the
fact that drug activity would be present and insinuated that we would be culprits.
I left out the meeting feeling ambushed. I felt that this was payback for me
questioning the Alderman.

Before leaving I asked the Alderman to stop by my house. He did, we discussed
the speeders in my neighborhood. I also advised that I would let him know what



I would do in regards to the liguor license. That was the last conversation and
last time I spoke to the Alderman on March 29, 2007. -

I am seeking an appeal because I feel that a miscarriage of justice has occurred.
I know that misleading statements were presented to committee to be
considered as fact when it was known to be false. Statements were also made
that were discriminatory in nature and caused an adverse effect.

The Alderman states that I attended 3 community meetings. I attended only two
block club meetings. The first on February 24, 2007 which was for Grantosa
Heights. The second was an emergency meeting on March 29, 2007, initiated by
Alderman Davls. I never attended a meeting held by Havenwoods Economic
Development Corporation. The Alderman states at the Committee Meeting
(1:42:38) - that Ms. Norwood was given the opportunity to discuss her plan at
three different community meetings (lists the community meetings) and at all
three she was told that the community was not in support of her operation. This
was a misleading statement. .

One of the issues that I had a problem with when in discussion with the
Alderman was the fact that he was going to these block club meeting and
discussing the restaurant and calling it a bar or tavern. He did not give me a
courtesy call to inform me of the meeting. In talking to one of the block club
captains, it was disclosed to me that he was calling it a tavern and bar. I
attempted to clarify this at each meeting I attended.

To clarify, the plan of operation that was presented to both block clubs by me
was that of a restaurant with a bar. It included a game room, which would have
pool tables and other amusement games. Also it was indicated I had plans to
have a small banquet room. The items that were officially removed from the
license (Tavern Dance and Billiard Half) on March 8", 2007 were never
discussed. The same plan of operation was presented to the Licensing
Committee. This was neither a last minute change nor something that was not
presented to the block clubs. I reference Juliette Morse testimony (1:55:52) "...
Ms. Norwood, she specifically told us that it would be a restaurant, bar, and two
pool tables." ‘ -
I would also reference the Alderman’s March 29™ 2007 meeting announcement
in which it states ”..is applying for a Class B Tavern license with cigarette sells, 2
pool tables and amusement games on premises. There Is a banquet facility being
proposed.” _

At no point by me, were the block clubs told that I was opening up a tavern or
bar. What was presented to the block clubs was what was presented to
Alderman Davis and the Licensing Committee.

When asked by Alderman Wade if during his (Aid. Davis's) correspondence with
the applicant — (1:45:58) did the question about the bar and dance and all of



those issues came up... And you expressed to her your feelings? Yes, Alderman
'Davis states. When you expressed your feelings was amenable to that? Ao,
actually what she... you will hear from neighbors and community, she indicated
that in fact she would move forward without community support.

At no point did Alderman Davis state to me what use he would be supportive of.
He was presented with a casual restaurant with a bar. This was similar to the
previous use. Again he makes an untrue statement in saying that I stated would
move forward without community support. I never once indicated that I would
move forward to the community nor to Alderman Davis. I attempted to work
with the Alderman as much as possible. I attempted to contact him regularly to
discuss the project but would receive no response. '

The Alderman acknowledges that he did receive my request to remove the

- Tavern Dance and Billiard Hall on March 8™. He also states that he received this
information after I attended all the community meetings. This was untrue. I
attended the second meeting on March 29, which is in contrary to his statement
at the Committee Meeting.

Alderman Davis brings into question issues of trust because 1 used two last
names. I have used my maiden and married name interchangeably. When I filled
for the formation of LLC, I completed it in my married name of Owens. I
completed the licensing and subsequent paperwork for the restaurant in
Norwood-Thomas because this is what my ID states. I have never had problems
when I do this. The Alderman states that how can a person be trusted if they
use two names. _

I conclude that this is a personal issue that the Alderman had. As a married
woman, I have two names. That's the truth of the matter. He met me as Ms.
Norwood-Thomas. I responded to him as Ms. Norwood-Thomas. If he had a
question, as to what would be my name — it would have been simple for him to
contact me and ask me before we came to the Committee Meeting. But he chose
not to. This has been his conduct through out of my dealings with him.

The Alderman states that he never received a menu, which is not completely
true. It is true that he never received a complete menu because we had not
completed it in January when we met. But he was well aware that the location
would have a complete menu because it was discussed with him about the
signature sandwiches, and complete menu including appetizers and salads. He
received a sneak peek of what would be on the menu. I also discussed the fact
that we would be seeking to provide a lunchtime menu for businesses in the
neighborhood. I also discussed the menu at each block club meetings. Menu
items were specifically mentioned and detailed. 7 am including the Plan of
Operation that was provided to the Alderman with this document. Again if the



Alderman had a question in regards to my menu, I was merely a phone call or e-
mail response away. He never contacted me and requested a completed menu.

The Alderman states that that I revealed that the locations use would be a bar.
This is a falsehood. At no point did I tell the Alderman it would be a bar. From
the beginning, I told the Alderman that we would be a restaurant with a bar and
game room. He received our plan of operation, which clearly states that we
would be a restaurant, a place of eating. One of the residents, Juliette Morse,
was clear in her statement (1:55:52)"... she specifically told us that it would be a
restaurant, bar and 2 poo! tables”. Our marketing material also states that our
goal is to provide "great food, great fun, great place”. Under no circumstatance
was the goal to provide only drinks. , '

It is my belief that the Alderman’s misunderstanding and statements were
detrimenta! in my dealings with neighborhood residents. It is very hard to
discount the statements of elected official. We, as constituents, tend to believe
and accept their word as truth. This is what happened in my case. The Alderman
said it was a bar. It was accepted and believed.

Alderman Davis makes light of my criminal conviction to indicate that I would be
crimina! in dealings with the restaurant. "I know that Sgt. Ulicki brought upa
past conviction and that conviction was the distribution of cocaine. And I am very
much concerned that with that particular conviction and the questionable
application, I believe that this is an applicant that truly will not represent the

~ community’s best interest. So I hope that the Committee would take the position
and not grant this license." (2:25:39).

First of all, my conviction is NOT for the distribution of cocaine. It is "Possession
- with Intent to Defiver”which is significantly different from the distribution. I was
arrested in 1995 and convicted in 1996. This is the first and only conviction IN
MY LIFE (Juvenile and Adult). When Sgt. Ulicki, discusses my conviction
(1:38:19), he states "nothing in the previous 5 years — she does have a
conviction from 1995." At no point does he detail the conviction. He was very
general in nature. My conviction is nearly eleven years old. I have maintained a
life consistent with the rest of society. I was honest in my application and
detailed it there. I think that it is unfair for the Alderman to attribute an incident
that happened over eleven years with the person that I am today. It is my
understanding that MPD had no objections otherwise it would have been -
detailed.

The fact that the Alderman chose to detail my criminal background as an
indication of how I would run my business is discriminatory to say the least. The
inference he made as to drug activity being part of the business was improper.
At no point prior, did the Alderman address the criminal conviction before



. Committee Meeting. To bring it to the Committee Meeting showcases the type of
behavior that is retaliatory in nature that I speak of. It is the "I'm going to get
you by whatever means necessary."

It is my understanding that my criminal background was released to neighbots.
It was circulated by the block clubs to the residents to keep me from opening up
the business and to ensure attendance at the Committee Meeting.

On June 1%, T received a letter in the mail dated on May 30™, 2007 from Ronald
Leonhardt stating that my application had been completely denied by the full
Common Council. I viewed this to be the end to my request for a liquor license
at the Former Jimbo's location. .

C. CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES

Discrimination — (RACIAL) Alderman Davis made statements to the
claimant in regards to the type of clientele she would have at her location. He
made inferénce that since the menu would be different the clientele would also
be different. He stated to the claimant that "I love my Black People but you
know that they don't know how to act.”

This type of mentality was detrimental in the securing a fiquor license for the
claimant. If this was one of the factors that caused Alderman Davis to go
against the application it is was illegal and discriminatory.

Ross v. Douglas County, 234 F.3d 391, 393 & 395-97 (8th Cir. 2000)

Discrimination — (CRIMINAL CONVICTION) Alderman Davis when at the
Licensing Committee Meeting details the issue that Ms. Norwood-Thomas has a
criminal background. He induces that her having a liquor license at the Former
Jimbo’s location will make a criminal hotspot.

Ms. Norwood-Thomas's criminal conviction is over 11 years old. She has had NO
other criminal convictions. - She has maintained employment consistently
throughout her lifetime including her time of incarceration. She has been off of
supervision for over 7 years. She has maintained a professional career and has
been an exemplary employee.

The fact that Alderman Davis would attempt to paint Ms. Norwood-Thomas as a
treat to the neighborhood amounts to discrimination and a violation of WI Stat.

111.321.



Defamation of Character —'Alderman Davis made defamatory
statements to various people involving the character of Ms. Norwood-Thomas
and the intentions of her restaurant.

Statements were made to attorneys, block club residents, and council members
when at the Licensing Meeting. '

942.01 Defamation. (1) (2)

Misleading Statements - On numerous occasions, Alderman Davis
made misleading statements, which became detrimental in Ms. Norwood-
Thomas’s attempts to secure a liquor license. These statements were initially
made to the Grantosa Block Club where Alderman Davis stated that the business
* was going to be a bar. He made numerous statements when at the Licensing
Committee Meeting. He continued to make the same statements when in fact he
had in his possession a plan of operation in which we detail our business '
operation. The business was always intended to be a restaurant with a bar.
Never just a bar.

D. AMOUNT OF CLAIM

The claimant seeks general damages for the discriminatory actions that have
occurred. The daimant seeks general damages for the defamation that
occurred. The claimant seeks special damages with respect to the loss of
potential income her business could have obtained. Finaily, the claimant
requests exemplary damages for the sake of example and by way of punishing
the responsible public empioyees/agents for their actions. '

~ Claimant is informed and believed that the public employees/agents possessed a
state of mind arising from the ill will toward the claimant. Accordingly, the acts
of public employees were made with actual malice, and were fraudulent and
justify the imposition of punitive damages.

Claimant’s damages are currently unknown, but are anticipated to be well in
excess of $2,000,000, but regardiess are in excess of the minimal jurisdictional
limits of a civil case. :

E.  WITNESSES/PUBLIC EMPLOYEE (S) CAUSING INJURY

At this time, claimant believes that the following persons, in addition 1o its
members (including but not limited to Alderman Joe Davis), would have
knowledge regarding the events of this claim and/or participated in the acts
and/or omissions which caused the injury to the claimant: :



Robert Baker — Block Club Resident ]
Dawn Baker- Block Club Resident
“Stephanie Hariing Havenwoods Business Improvement District
Tom Burger Car lot owner near business
Rebecca Barron Licensing Division Manager

Dated September 27", 2007

Tdmara Norwood-Thomas



Plan of Operation for Frank’s Place

Frank’s Place is located at 5950 N. 76® St in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. It will occupy
space formally used by Jimbo’s Pizza. Frank’s Place is an entity under the Wisconsin
LLC of Woodland Entertainment Group, LLC (WEG, LLC). L

Frank’s Place will create a friendly atmosphere for customers where they will feel at
home. We look to provide the best possible value to our customers who desire great
tasting food and drinks. Our customers will have the satisfaction of receiving a great

value, both tangibly and intangibly.

Frank’s Place will occupy about 8000 sq feet of space at the location, which is the entire
building. In this location it will be able to provide the nelghborhood with a comfortable
place to be for entertainment. Our goal is to create a “Cheers” —like atmosphere. It will
- be a restaurant with a bar. It will also have hall and party room rentals, pool tables and
dart machines and other coin operated entertainment devices.

We will also have TV’s through out the location, which will play various sports or news
programs. Occasionally, we will use satellite radio through our TV system. A few nights
a month will may have a DJ or Karaoke. -

Frank’s Place will be open 7 days a week. Sunday through Wednesday it will be open
from 11am to 11pm. On Thursday, Friday and Saturday, Frank’s Place will be open from
1lam to 1:30am. Our kitchen will close 30 minutes before the restaurant closes (e.g. on
Mondays- the kitchen will close for 10:30pm).

We expect to have a menu for lunch and dinner — which will include items such as
mozzarella cheese sticks, sandwiches/subs. We will also have meal specials such as Soul
Food Dinners, F i_sh Dinners, BBQ specials.

At full staff, we expect to have 8 employees — 2 part-time kitchen assistants, 2 part-time
wait staff/bartenders, 2 part-time lead kitchen workers, and 2 part-time management staff.
Our wages will range from $6.50 per week to $10 per week. .

To ensure that our location is safe and secure for all, we will have security system
installed. We will also have a CCTV system installed through the exterior and interior of

the location.

Our immediate customers are the local businesses and residents of our neighborhood
area. Advertising in local newspapers such as Express News, the Milwaukee Courier,
and the Milwaukee Times. We will advertise our specials more than coupons. For lunch
time customers, we will offer a frequent buyer cards such as Buy 5 lunches - Get 1 Free™.
Also for lunch time customers, we will have “Win a Lunch Contest” by putting in the
your business card. As we grow as a business, we will develop additional advertising
marketing strategies such as advertising in hotel guides, or entertainment guides. We
would like to advertise on the radio on stations such as Jammin® 98.3 or Jazzing 93.3.

It is also our intention to get sponsor a baseball team or bowling team in the future which
will help to publicize the restaurant within the community events. We also plan to use
our hall for community rentals also.



March 8, 2007

City of Milwaukee

ffice of the City Clerk- License Division
200 E. Wells Street — Room 105
Milwaukee, WI 53202

RE: Licensing Application for Class B Frank’s Place - #12975

[, Tamara Norwood-Thomas, agent for Woodlamnd Entertainment Group, LLC. dba
Frank’s Place — 5950 N. 76" Street request to remove the following items trom our Class

B Application:

Tavern Dance
Billiard Hall

- [ would ask that this items be removed effective of today’s date. All other items in our
application shall remain. If there are any furtherr questions, please feel free to contact me
at 414-466-0929,

Sinceraly,
N +
T4 “.MOd-Thomas |
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Menu

Appetizers

Wings (BBQ, Teriyaki, Hot and Splcy, Ranch)
Fried Mushrooms

Fried Okra

Mozzarella Cheese Sticks

Popcorn Shrimp

Fried Onion Rings

Jumbo Shrimp

Soups

Soup of the Day Specials
Vegetable Soup
Chicken Dumplings
Clam Chowder
Gumbo
Chicken Noodle

Salads

Chef’s Salad

Grilled Chicken Salad
Pecan Chicken Salad
House Specialty




;‘g’»‘"

Sandwiches

Philly Cheese Steak

Western BBQ

Crispy Chicken Sandwich
Cajun Chicken Sandwich
House Grilled Corned Beef
Roast Beef Sandwich

Pizza

Sausage
Pepperoni
Meat Lover’s
Vegetarians

Dinners

Chicken

Pork Chops

BBQ (Ribs and Chicken)

Corned Beef & Cabbage

Fish (Catfish, Perch, Haddock)

**Sunday Specialties — Southern Classics *****
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ccl-124d (5/086)

Plan of Operation Supplement for Retail Alcohol
Beverage License Application

b OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK LICENSE DIVISION
Milwaukee 200 E. WELLS ST. ROOM 105, MILWAUKEE, Wl 53202

{414) 2B6-2238 EMAIL: L CENSE@MILWAUKEE GOV

Your application will be returned for failure to fill out this form completely and correctly, and submit the required
documents. This may result in a late fee and a lapse in your license for renewal applicants.
__—.

Check Type of License Applied for: [ ] Class A E\Qlass B [(IClassC -
Check Box in this section that applies to your ownership structure: :
[ ] Individual [ ] Partnership [_] Corporation [ﬁumrted Llablhty Company [] Non Profit Organlzation
Fu!l Legal Name of Individual, Partner(s) or Agent:
Tarawn M, Nevweed =Thomdn

Individual, Partner(s) or Agent: List other names by which you have been known on oﬁ" cial records:

Name of Corporation, Limited Liability Company or Non Profit Organrzatlon
ol \o vk Eneviainment Growp,
State where Corpora{ti\on Limited Liability Company or Non Prot" t Organlzatlon was formed
\S (DY
‘Year Corporation or Limited Liablhty Company was formed:
2000

*Please niote: No !:cense may be issued foa corporatron or limited habmty company that has not registered with the
Wisconsin Department of Financlal Institutions.

Address of Prem Busmess Telephone Number:
I 2N, A St '  TB

Busmess Mallm Address - if dlffer,ent from address of premises (lnclude Clty, State, Zip Code)
. AMie  as  Glpe. _ L
Business !nternet/E mail Address: Busrn s Fax Nurnber.

“TB0 'Tsm
I Property Qwner’s N
DAY b ‘
I Property Owner's Ad'dress (include City, State le Code)

Pr(t Owner’s Phone Number

=]

Are you taking out this application for anyone that may not be eligible for a license? [_] Yes [Z<No
If yes, tist name and address:

WI" you be conductmg the day—to-day operations of the busmess’? ﬁ*\’es D No -

:!f no, I|st name and address of person who W|II - -

_Class B Appllcants I you will not be conductlng the day—to day operations of the busaness the person
listed above must obtain a Class B Manager’'s license. : 2 :

Does anyone else have money invested or any other mterest in this business? l:l Yes D{lo

If yes, explain:

Have you made an agreement. with- anyone to repay any loan or any other payments based upon
iincome from the business? [ ] YesﬂNo o |

‘lf s0, list name and address,

Pana 1 nf4d
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: ' cel-124d
[ ' HOURS OF OPERATION - -
Current Days ' Proposed Days and Number of
and Hours Hours of Operation: Customers

of Operation: If same as current, expected each
Examples: | : write “same” day
‘Sunday Open:; 8:00 AM ' .
Mondax; Close: 2:00 AM I Nam — l:?ﬁ am gmndau\;}(

Fﬂonday: Closed

| o — (202m Moy 9

IT‘JZ"“;: 812;2; %i%%ﬁﬂ | s — 120 oy Tmm\i,, : 50 - 6D
%i?soc‘?li';ffgéﬁ'l’kn | g — 120 0m \MQ&N&HMY . TD- oD
Frd; Close: 2100 ﬁﬂ{ lom — 130am mwé,iwa,u 53 (0D
ggﬁa(glgs%?';:gaogahn Nm\ — Junam ! {TY\&M?)( 0) - _'lUD
Saturday Open Moot | o — dwoam | Shwdleny

Prohibited Hours of Operation:
~ Class A: 9:00 PM to 8:00 AM
Class B/C: Monday thru Friday 2:00 AM - 6:00 AM
Class B/C: Saturday thru Sunday 2:30 AM — 6:00 AM

Legal Capacity/Occupancy of Premtses
{does not mclude Class A)

Call (414) 286-8211 if you have questions.

Number of Parking Spaces on the Premlses
(do not include street parking)

What are your plans to mainfain a orc{ﬁrly ap earancmoperatton of the premises with respect to:
LITTER:_Nade. € nifqm E@Jl}_ﬂ LBMA%

What are your plans to malnt in an orderly appe rance and operat ori of thwemmaséwnh respect fo:

NOISE:__Mifiymite. P _ AL
T . Mosndy M LC&QF Emm P,a»r(ler q&m %WP

Are any other types of businesses currently conducted at this location? (i. é-drocery
art gallery, gas station, convenience store) [] Yes [¥] No If yes, explain:

tor restaurant,

Do you have any future plans for other busmesses at this location? ] Yes @\No .
If yes, expla:n :

[] Yes & No - If yes, explain:

Do you have any future plans for other licenses or permits at this location? [_] Yes mo
If yes explam - o

Are anyﬁer types of licenses or permits currently issued at this Iocatlon (i.e. Cigarettes food)’?

Is the building less than 300 feet from a church school or hospltal’? J Yesfﬁ] No
Page 2 of 4




ccl-122i (4/05)

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE
RELATED SUPPLEMENT

Milwaﬁkee
| . o
BUSINESS NAME: - | v&x nKdg @la(_g
BUSINESS ADDRESS:__ 2150 N. Tt St

NAME OF BUILDING OWNER: Sum \)l‘tbd(.bt\ ‘

Have you, within 2 years prior to the date of this apph tion, held a public dance hall or Class "B" or "C"
premises license in the city of Mllwaukee'? ] Yesjﬁo
if yes list Iocatron(s)

o

Chapter 90-35 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances requires that you describe the type and general
nature of entertainment that you will have under the following licenses:

CHECK THE LICENSE BEING APPLIED FOR:

[ ] Amusement/Cabaret - COMPLETE SECTIONS A & B
Allows entertainment or exhibitions con3|st|ng of music, dancing, singing, floorshows and
cabaret performances.

%Dance License — COMPLETE SECTION A ONLY

"Allows dancing on the premises by patrons only. Dancing by performers is not allowed. This
license also allows the playing of pre-recorded music machines and instrumental music by:
musicians. Singing is permitted if done by the persons actually engaged in the playing of the
musical instruments. ,

[[] Instrumental Music - COMPLETE SECTION A ONLY
Permits the playing of instrumental music only, with singing on the part of and only by persons
actually engaged in the playing of such musical instruments. No dancing allowed.

SECTION A: CHECK THE TYPE(S) OF MUSIC THAT APPLY:

O Blues ] Dance — R&B & Jazz " ] Reggae O Palka
Classic R&3 [JEasyListening [ Latin Pop [ Techno 1 Irish
(] Ciassic Rock (] Folk [ Mexican O Top 40 |
ﬁ Contemporary R&B  [] Hard Rock [J Modern Rock (O Tropical
[J Country (J Heavy Metai [J New Age O -
(] Dance - Pop (] Hip - Hop (1 Rap O
OVER

Nffira nf tha Cihs Clade | iconca Miuiginm 20N E Walle @ RPaaen 408 2909 (4441 2282920




_ ’ cc.|-122c(1,1405)
. CITY OF MILWAUKEE | i q,‘)
1% ALCOHOL BEVERAGE RELATED LICENSES APPLICATION l;l«{ :

ST of
Milwaukee

E— " iy . - -~ -
Business Name: T7anlcH Hace Business Address: 150 NN. 7?51‘713[: ,
Check One: [ individual [ Partnershipﬁ’CorplLLC — Name of Corp/LLC: l’ﬂﬁ—c«c{ i ENer tua ) Meind C":I’OU-['#
{

Name of Individual, Partners or Agent of ConILL_Q T‘}‘{m"& m. Morceod _—rho oo
Home Address: 1520 W Lavrmen Avenud .

Phone Number: HTlT0; U (U M'OQM Date of Birth: gl%l -[‘1 S

Check Licenses You Are Applying For: Fees: | Check Licenses You Are Applying For: Fees:
};:] Amusement/Cabaret : $1,500.00 $ Cigarette & Tobacco License - $100.00 $ 100
' *g Dance $250.00 $ ‘%O Check Method(s) of Disbursement: '
D‘Instrumental Music $165.00 $ - K] Over the Counter and/or [] Vending Machine
7] Bitliard Hall 3 or more pool tables) §12500 $ |26 . | C1Pool Tables - Howmany? ___x$40.00 each  $
] Bowling Alley-How many? ___ x$25.00each $ ‘ ﬂRecord Spin — No Dancing - $40.00 $ 40,00
6 GAME MACHINES OR MORE ON THE PREMISES ‘wf ' Includes DJs/Karaoke/CD Players
[J video Game Center $450.00 $ “"51:5 Phonograph/Jukebox Premises $55.00 $
[J ¥ you OWN the games, listhowmany_ (] If you OWN the jukebox(es), listhowmany___
AND pay an additional $25.00 for each $ ~ AND pay an additional $25.00 for each $
] K the distributor owns the games, listhowmany___ [ If the distributor owns the jukebox{es), list how many____
AND name of distributor. AND name of distfibutor
5 GAME MACHINES OR LESS ON THE PREMISES
All of the above licenses (this column only) %Amusement Game Premises $55.00 $
roquie License Commitssaetion and should |5 1, cu v st v mary
“B*” or “C” license. AND pay an additional $25.00 for each $
' If the distributor owns the games, list how many __a___
AND name of distributor W\“JJA
S —
Total of Column A: $ i ' Total of Column B: $§
Total of Column A+ ColumnB=_ 5(5 + fee for Class “B” or “C” license

Please make ONE check payable to Cig of Milwaukee

|
The undersigned agrees to inform the Gity Clerk within ten days of any substantiai changes in the information supplied In this application. The undersigned shall not
willfully refuse to provide those services offered under this license, permit, or franchise, or refuse to employ, or discharge any person otherwise qualified because of
race, color, creed, sex, national origin or ancestry; and not seek such Information as a condition of employment, or penalize any employee or discriminate in the
selection of parsonnel for training or promotion on the basis of such infoermation. | have knowledge of the City Ordinances currently reguiating the license applled for
herein, and being duly sworn under oath, depose and say that | am the person named above and that all statements made in the foregoing application are true and

correct, . .
R ——
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS : i —
day of 20 : . 1A e
Signam?ividual, Partner or Officer of Corp/Member of LLC
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin )
My Commission expires ' Additional Partner .
p————— -~ L e —
OFFICE USE ONLY - ‘
INITIALS License# FILED ‘ AD# TAG(S)#
IF ANY PRIMARY LICENSE(S), LIST TYPE AND NUMBER ' GRANTED ISSUED

City of Milwauvkee



ccl-124 (Q7/26/06)

ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL ALCOHOL BEVERAGE
LICENSE APPLICATION

To be completed by the individual, all partners, or the agent of a corporation/limited liability company:

Wisconsin State Statutes require that all new applicants complete a Responsmle Beverage Server
Training Course.

You do not need to take the course if you answer yes to one of the following questions and provnde
proof of such: _

1. Within the ast 2 years have you held a bartender’s license in the state of Wisconsin?
[] Yes

2. Within the last 2 years have you held a Class "A" or Class "B" a!coho! beverage ilcense ora
Ciass "B" manager's license in the state of Wisconsin? [ ] Yes X No

3. Withinthe last 2 years have you completed a Responsibie Beverage Server Training Course in
the state of Wisconsin? [_] Yes | No

IF YOU ANSWERED NO TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, PROOF OF COURSE .
COMPLETION MUST BE PROVIDED BY SUBMITTING YOUR COURSE CERTIFICATE TO THE
LICENSE DIVISION.

For course enrollment information, contact MATC at (414) 297-8370 or for similar approved
courses see “Training” on the Wisconsin Department of Revenue’s website at www.dor.state.wi.us).

I understand that a license will not be issued without a copy of the course certificate or proof of
the license held within the last two years being submitted to the License Division.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS ’lama.m m._ ﬂorwooo{:rhom@
Print name of Individual/Pariner/Agent
day of 20 : f_\i :
' /
A
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin Slgna{ur%f IndividualiPartner/Agent
My Commission expires ‘\,, o

****************************************1\.'*-k*********************************************‘k*‘k**‘k‘k*****************i****

Office Use Only J
Initials : Date Filed" _ _ LICENSE TYPE & NO.

City Clerk - License Division
City Hall, 200 E. Wells St., Room 105
Mitlwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 286-2238 license@milwaukee.gov




ccl-124e (4/05)

This statement is required of m__ corporations or limited liability companies applying for an Alcohol Beverage License in the City of Milwaukee
(see Sec. 90-7(2) Milwaukee Code). All persons who individually own 10% or more of the total or voting stock, or proxies for that amount of
stock, together with the amount of stock and/or proxies held by each such person or persons, must be listed below. NOTE: Penalties for
submitting false statements or affidavits are provided in Sec. 90-5(2) of the Milwaukee Code. :

Print Legibly or Type

Name of Oo_,uowmzo:\_,_.,o Ea& —E@r @/ﬁ?g:g» @éerﬁ V~\m.\
>aaamm of Licensed Premises g@ Z Sm‘_\? ,wm

m._.oox_._OrUmmm
Full Name Home Address City, State, & Zip Date of Birth Percentage of
(First, Middle & Last) , - (Not business or office) Shares Held

\.\_\%g S.ZZS@&;;%@_ 520 W .Larmen K\%a_ Wi 53¢ m\&@\sqv\ \E\ﬁmv

(if more space is required, attach additional sheets in duplicate)
We understand that transfers of stock must be reported to the City Clerk within 10 days after such transfer.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this

day of ,20

m_m&%_ of Officer of Corporation/Member of LLC
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin _

My Commission expires: : Signature of Officer of Corporation/Member of LLC



v
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ccl-124¢

i - | Detailed Floor Plan

A detailed floor plan must be included with each alcohol beverage appllcatton

The floor plan must be filed on 8 % x 11 inch sized paper.
A separate sheet of paper must be filed for each floor included in the premises description.
A separate floor plan is required for the basement - even if it is used only for storage.

The floor plan must include all of the following items:

G Dimensions of the premise and total square feet (length x width = square feet)

0 Label locations of all entrances and exits

0 Label locations of all seating areas, bars, and food preparation areas (Class B and C applicants
only)

(1 Label locations of all alcohol beverage storage areas (coolers, etc.) and provide
dimensions of all alcohol beverage storage areas (length x width)

C Label locations of all alcohol beverage display areas (behind the bar, shelves, etc. ) and prowde
dimensions of all alcohol beverage display areas (length x width)

O Label locations of all outdoor areas used for the sale or service of alcohol beverages and
provide dimensions of all outdoor areas used for the sale or service of alcohol beverages (length

x width)

‘0 Label locations of all parking areas on the premises (do not include street parking) and provide
dimensions of all parking areas available on the premises (length x width). The parking area(s)
should be marked on the floor plan for the first floor showing the relation to the building.

O Mark the North point (N 1) on each page :

0 Date each page of the floer plan

0O Write the legal entity name (and agent s name if a corporation or LLC), trade name and address
on each page (see sample)

PLEASE NOTE

ok All applications submitted without the detailed fioor plan (lncludmg all |tems
required) will be returned, and may be subject to a !ate fee and a lapse in the -
-operation of the busmess '

A sample ﬂoor plan is available online at www. mllwaukee gov/license.

- Handwritten plans are acceptable. Plans do not need to be architectural drawmgs o
Plans need not be to scale. - yaE \ , ) e ' {
Subscribed and sworn to before me 1{ |

this day of , 200

' b [-\_.—'“
Signiturb oﬁ ndividual/Partner/President/Member

l-./‘

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My commission expires: Signature of Partner/Secretary/Member

Warning: Penalty provided for submitting false statements and affidavits with this applicatidn.
{Section 90-5(2}, Milwaukee Code of Ordinances.

—
Any applications filed without all of the required items and/or notarized signatures will be returned. This may resultin a late fee
and a lapse in your license for renewal applicants.

Page 3 of 4



1T - b

cal-124d
NEW APPLICANTS ONLY .

Do you own or lease the building? Check one: Own [] Lease =X

Who owns the fixtures (ie. Coolers, etc.)? __10€ (o o
- ) (S, 000

If you are purchasing the stock and/or fixtures, what did you pay for them?

1§,000

e

Total Amount Paid for the Business: $

Amount Paid for the Goodwill of the Business: $ [\Sll}
Gooawill comprises the reputation and customer relationships of an existing business. If the price you pay for the busmess
exceeds the fair market value of all of the rest of the assets of the business, the excess may be considered goodwill.

Subscribed and swom io before me

this day of , 200 i
Slgnaturé 61 InﬁlwduaI/PartnerlPreSJdent!Member
. —— . \_/
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin - _
My commission expires: Signature of Partner/Secretary/Member

Warning: Penalty provided for submitting false statements and affidavits with this application.
(Section 90-5(2), Milwaukee Code of Ordinances.

Any applications filed without all of the requirements and/or signatures will be returned.

Page 4 of 4
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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Thursday, May 03, 2007

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE AD 02
Tamara M. Norwood-Thomas, Agt.
Woodland Entertainment Group, LLC
6520 W Carmen Av
Milwaukee, W| 53218

I - CITY OF MILWAUKEE UCM&KCJ

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Tuesday, May 15, 2007 at 8:45 AM

Regarding: Your Class 'B' Tavern application as agent for "Woodland Entertainment Group, LLC* for
"Frank's Place" at 5950 N 76th St. ' '

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for the following reasons:

See attached police report. _ ‘
Neighborhood Objections to loitering, littering, loud music and noise, parking and traffic problems, cruising, drug
and criminal activity, increased capacity will cause increased neighborhood problems, and conduct which is
detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood.

Wit aTrAL
Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the deniai of your application. You will be given an opportunity to speak on behaif of the
application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee,
uniess the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and wiiling to testify. You may present witnesses under oath
and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. if you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be
accompanied by an attomey of your choosing to represent you at this hearing. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should
bring an interpreter with you, at your own expense, so that you can answer questions and participate In your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during reguiar business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter
. may be directed to the parson whose signature appears beiow.

Limited parking for persons attending mestings In Clty Hall Is avaliable at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the
southwest comer of East Kiibourn and North Water Streat. Parking tickets must be valldated In Room-205, (City Clerk's Office) or the first
floor information Booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language
interpreters or other auxiiiary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Councii Services Division ADA
Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414} 286-2456, TDD - (414) 286-2025. .

RONALD D. LEONHARDT, CITY CLERK
By %JL&/‘J_.\‘{) : ,Qvuu_/u}_/
Rebecca N. Barron
License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice please contact the
License Division at (414) 286-2238.

200 E. Wells Strest, Room 105, City Hall, Milwaukes, Wi 53202. www.mllwaukee.gov/license
Phone: (414} 286-2238 Fax: (414) 286-3057 Email Address: License@ mllwaukee.gov



MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT
LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS

SYNOPSIS
DATE: 11/15/2006 '
LICENSE TYPE: BTAVN No. 12975 _
NEW: X Application Date: 11/13/2006
RENEWAL: - . Expiration Date:
License Location: 5950 N 76" St | " Aldermanic District:

Business Name: Frank’s Place

Licensee/Applicant: Narwood-Thomas, Tamiara M
(Last Name, First Name, Mi) .

Date of Birth: 08/20/1975

Home Address: 6520 W Carmen Av
City: Milwaukee State: Wi Zip Code: 53218

Home Phone: (414) 466 - 0929

This report is written by Police Officer Tracy TABIADON, assigned to the License Investigation
Unit, Days. .

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this applicaﬁon revealed the
following: ‘ ' ‘

1. On 12/ 811 995 the applicant was arrested by Milwaukee Police Department for:

Charge1: Possess w/lntent-Cocaine Base Deliver Drugs-Certain Places
Charge2: Dealer Possess/Untax. Controlled Substance ‘
Charge3: Resisting or Obstructing an Officer

Findingt & 3:  Convicted — Milwaukee County Circuit Court

Finding2: No Prosecution

Sentence‘l‘: Prison 5 years

Sentence3. Prison 6 months

Date1 & 3: 04/26/1996

Date2: 12/22/1995

Case#: 1995CF (005528
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Thursday, May 03, 2007

@54 Notice of Public Hearing

Tamara M. Norwood-Thomas, Agt.
Frank's Place at 5950 N 76th St

Class 'B' Tavern app‘_lication-

To Whom it may concern:

Tuesday, May 15, 2007 at 8:45 AM

Class ‘B’ Tavern application for Frank's Place at 5950 N 76th St has been made by the above named
applicant. This requires approval from the Licenses Committee and the Common Council of the City of
Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place on 5/15/2007 at 8:45 AM, in Room
301-B, Third Floor, City Hall, 200 East Wells Street. If you wish, you may provide testimony at the hearing
regarding the request; see below for further information. You are not required to attend the hearing. Once
the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full:
Common Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing. Please review the information below
and if you have furthér questions regarding this process, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-

2238.

Important details for those wishir{q_t'o provide information for the Licenses
Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at
the above time. Dueto other hearings running longer
than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to

© provide your testimony.

2. You must appear in person and testify as to matters
that you have personally experienced or seen. (You
cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or
anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be
considered by the committee.)

3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the
committee (unless the persoh who wrote the ietter or
the persons who signed the petition are present at the
committee hearing and willing to testify).

4. Persons opposed to the license application are
given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may
testify after the opponents have finished.”

5. When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in
and asked to give your name, and address. (if your first
and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.)

6. You may then provide testimony.

a. Include only information refating to the above
license application., .

b. Include only information you have personally
witnessed or seen. e

¢. Provide concise and relevant information
detailing how this business has affected or may affect
the peaceful ' .

enjoyment of your neighborhood.

d. If by the time you have the opportunity to testify,
the information you wish to share has already been
provided to the committee, you may state that you
agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or
repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in
making its recommendation.

7. After giving your testimony, the members of the
Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask
questions regarding the testimony you have given or
other factors relating to the license application.

Please Note:
Attendance is not required.



CURRENT RESIDENT

5903 N 74TH ST

REE
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1831

CURRENT RESIDENT 5811 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1831
CURRENT RESIDENT 5015 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1831
CURRENT RESIDENT 5921 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1831
|CURRENT RESIDENT 15925 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1831
CURRENT RESIDENT 5931 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1831

CURRENT RESIDENT _

5935 N 74TH ST

MILWAUKEE, W| 53218-1831

CURRENT RESIDENT 5841 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1831
CURRENT RESIDENT 5947 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI| 53218-1831
[CURRENT RESIDENT 5851 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1831
CURRENT RESIDENT 5957 N 74TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1831
CURRENT RESIDENT 5870 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1832
CURRENT RES!DENT 5874 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1832
CURRENT RESIDENT 5875 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1833
CURRENT RESIDENT 5900 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1834
CURRENT RESIDENT 5903 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1835
CURRENT RESIDENT 5808 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1834

CURRENT RESIDENT

5909 N 75TH ST

MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1835

|[CURRENT RESIDENT

5914 N 76TH ST

MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1834

CURRENT RESIDENT 5915 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1835
CURRENT RESIDENT 5920 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1834
CURRENT RESIDENT 5921 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1835
CURRENT RESIDENT 5925 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE W! 53218-1835
CURRENT RESIDENT 15926 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1834
CURRENT RESIDENT 5830 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1834
CURRENT RESIDENT 5931 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1835 "
CURRENT RESIDENT 5036 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1834
CURRENT RESIDENT 5837 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1835
JCURRENT RESIDENT 5940 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1834
CURRENT RESIDENT 5941 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1835
CURRENT RESIDENT 5946 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1834
CURRENT RESIDENT 5847 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1835
CURRENT RESIDENT 5950 N 756TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1834
CURRENT RESIDENT 5051 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1835
CURRENT RESIDENT 5956 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, W 53218-1834
CURRENT RESIDENT 5957 N 75TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1835
CURRENT RESIDENT 5858 N 768TH ST _ MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1836
CURRENT RESIDENT 5860 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1836
CURRENT RESIDENT 5862 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1836
CURRENT RESIDENT 5870 N 76TH ST _ MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1836
CURRENT RESIDENT 5871 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1837
CURRENT RESIDENT 5872 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, W! 53218-1836
CURRENT RESIDENT 5873 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1837
CURRENT RESIDENT 5877 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1837
CURRENT RESIDENT 5880 N 77TH ST MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1701
CURRENT RESIDENT 5951 N 77TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1708
CURRENT RESIDENT 5953 N 77TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1708
CURRENT RESIDENT 5955 N 77TH ST MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1708
CURRENT RESIDENT 5861 N 77TH ST MILWAUKEE, W 53218-1708
CURRENT RESIDENT 5973 N 77TH ST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1708
CURRENT RESIDENT 7523 W BOBOLINK AV _[MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1841

"



7618 W BOBOLINK PL

CURRENT FRESIDENT MILWAUKEE, Wl 53218-1736
CURRENT FRESIDENT __ [7622 W BOBOLINK PL_ |MILWAUKEE, Wl 53218-1736
CURRENT FRESIDENT ___|7624 W BOBOLINK AV_|MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1703_
CURRENT FRESIDENT 7627 W BOBOLINK PL__|MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1737
CURRENT RESIDENT 7628 W BOBOLINK PL_|MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1736
CURRENT FRESIDENT 7630 W BOBOLINK AV_|MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1703
'CURRENT RRESIDENT 7700 W BOBOLINK AV_|MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1731
CURRENT FRESIDENT 7707 W BOBOLINK PL_|MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1739
CURRENT FRESIDENT 7708 W BOBOLINK PL_|MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1738
CURRENT RESIDENT 7709 W BOBOLINK PL_|MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1739
CURRENT RESIDENT 7712 W BOBOLINK AV_|MILWAUKEE, Wl 53218-1731
CURRENT RESIDENT 7720 W BOBOLINK AV_|MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1731
GURRENT RESIDENT 7411 W FLORIST AV |MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1850
CURRENT RESIDENT 7410 W FLORIST AV |[MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218-1850
CURRENT RESIDENT 7421 W FLORIST AV__[MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1850
CURRENT RESIDENT 7425 W FLORIST AV___|[MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1850
CURRENT RESIDENT 7431 W FLORIST AV__|MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1850 _
CURRENT RESIDENT 7433 W FLORIST AV__|MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1850
CURRENT RESIDENT 7501 W FLORIST AV __|MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1851
CURRENT RESIDENT 7507 W FLORIST AV __|MILWAUKEE, WI 53218-1851
CURRENT RESIDENT 7511 W FLORIST AV__|[MILWAUKEE, WI 532181851 _
CURRENT RESIDENT __[7513 W FLORIST AV__|MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1851
CURRENT RESIDENT 7707 W FLORIST AV __|MILWAUKEE, W1 53218-1707 _

Number of addresses: 74

5950 N 786th
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Att. Michael Whitcomb
Grant, by Ald. Bohl. Prevailed. 5-0

PETERSON, Carol J., Agent for “Three Blondes, Inc.”, Class “B” Tavern and Tavern Dance

renewal applications for “Maverick’'s” at 2030 W. Howard Avenue. (expires 6-6-07)
Special Letter

A.D. 13 aide at the table — the alderman hasn't gotten any complaints from the neighbors and

the applicant has been very proactive in contacting the alderman’s office.
Todd Peterson - 2030 W. Howard Ave. — husband of the applicant
Make police report part of the record, by Ald. Puente. Prevailed. 5-0
Grant, with a warning letter, by Ald. Puente. Prevailed. 5-0

8:45 A.M.

NORWOOD-THOMAS, Tamara M., Agent for “Woodland Entertainment Group, LLC", Class
"B* Tavern application for “Frank’s Place at 5950 N. 76" Street. Special Letter

Ald. Davis at the table — there were 3 meetings in the neighborhood and, at each of these
meetings, she said she wanted a Tavern Dance and billiard hall license. He is very concerned
with the applicant’s conviction for distribution of cocaine, particularly based upon the
prevalence of drugs in this area.

Att. David Bangert

Make printout from the Wisconsin Dept. of Financial Institutions provided by Ald. Davis part of
the record, by Ald. Bohl. Prevailed. 5-0 (Exhibit 1) ‘
Opponents:

Robert Baker — 5875 N. 771 St.

Dawn Baker — 5875 N. 77" St. — block watch captaln of the Grantosa Heights Nelghborhood
Assoc.

Juliette Morris — 5939 N. 79" st.

Stephanie Harling — Business Improvement D|stnct

Claudette Holloway — One of the Presidents of the Common Circle Block Club

Nanette Alexander — 5719 N. 75" St.

Kelly Fias — 5759 N. 75" St.

Leonard Reef - 7624 W. Florist Ave.

Tom Burger — owns business at 7525 W. Florist Ave.

Tony Del Santo — 74™ and Florist Ave.

Sharon Sanders — 5708 N. 76" St.

Supporter:

Gloria North ~ 5718 N. 74" St.

Sam Seward - landlord and business owner in-the area - 8920 N. Elm Parkway

Make police report part of the record, by Ald. Puente. Prevailed. 5-0

Deny, based on neighborhood objections, by Ald. Bohl. Prevailed. 5-0

9:00 A.M.

ANDERSON, Mary A., Class “B” Tavern renewal application for "Sweet Ann’s Midnighters"’ at
3038 N. Teutonia Avenue. (expires 6-18-07) Special Letter
Make police report part of the record, by Ald. Puente. Prevailed. 5-0

As of 05/15/07



Offlce of the City Clerk Ronald D. Leonhardt

Crty Clerk,
. Jim Owezarski
www.milwaukee.gov ‘ Deputy City Clerk
May 30, 2007
Tamara Norwood-Thomas, Agent Att. David Bangert
Woodland Entertainment Greup, LLC : 158 N. Broadway, #600
6520 W. Carmen Ave. _ Milwaukee, WI 53202-6015

Milwaukee, WI 53218

Dear Ms. Norwood-Thomas and Att. Bangert:

This is to notify you that on Tuesday, May 15, 2007, the Licenses Committee voted to
recommend to the Common Council that the application for a Class “B” Tavern license
for the premises at 5950 N. 76™ St. (“Frank’s Place”) be depied. The Committee made
such recommendation based upon neighborhood objections.

On Wednesday, May 30, 2007, the Common Council considered the Committee’s
recommendation regarding the application. On that date, the Councnl adopted the
Committee’s recommendatlon and denied the application.

You are eligible for a refund of your license fees, except for a $50 administrative fee, by
bringing in your receipt or filing an affidavit for refund within one year to date of action
with the License Division, Room 105, City Hall.

(7‘?“” =

RONALD D. LEONHARDT
City Clerk

cc: City Clerk’s Office — License Division
- CCFN 061504

Clty Hall * Room 205 « 200 East Wells Street Milwaukee, W] 53202-3570 ¢ Phone {414) 286-2221 » Fax (414} 286-3456
wmember: International Institute of Municipal Clerks + Website: www.milwaukee.gov/cityclerk



